
For requests for further information 
Contact: Karen Shuker 
Tel: 01270 686459 
E-Mail: karen.shuker@cheshireeast.gov.uk  

 
 

Adults and Health Committee 
 

Agenda 
 

Date: Monday, 21st November, 2022 

Time: 10.00 am 

Venue: Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, Middlewich Road, 
Sandbach CW11 1HZ 

 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the top of each report. 
 
It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision making meetings 
are audio recorded and the recordings will be uploaded to the Council’s website 
 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 
 To note any apologies for absence from Members. 

 
2. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable 

pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda. 
 

3. Minutes of Previous Meeting  (Pages 5 - 12) 
 
 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the previous meeting held on 26 

September 2022. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:karen.shuker@cheshireeast.gov.uk


4. Public Speaking/Open Session   
 
 In accordance with paragraph 2.24 of the Council’s Committee Procedure Rules and 

Appendix on Public Speaking, set out in the Constitution, a total period of 15 minutes 
is allocated for members of the public to put questions to the committee on any matter 
relating to this agenda. Each member of the public will be allowed up to two minutes 
each to speak, and the Chair will have discretion to vary this where they consider it 
appropriate. 
 
Members of the public wishing to speak are required to provide notice of this at least 
three clear working days’ in advance of the meeting. 
 

5. Financial review of 2022/23  (Pages 13 - 44) 
 
 To receive an update on the financial position for 2022/23. To note or approve 

virements and supplementary estimates as required 
 

6. Care at Home Recommissioning  (Pages 45 - 78) 
 
 To consider a request to extend the Framework Agreements for Care at Home 

services. 
 

7. Right to Food Report  (Pages 79 - 152) 
 
 

To consider a report which seeks approval to move forward with recommended 
actions following the Spotlight Review Event on the ‘Right to Food’. 
 

8. Living Well in Crewe - Report of the Cheshire East Increasing Equalities 
Commission  (Pages 153 - 200) 

 
 To receive the Living Well in Crewe – Report of the Cheshire East Increasing 

Equalities Commission. 
 

9. Local Account for Adult Social Care  (Pages 201 - 238) 
 
 To note the Adults Social Care (ASC) Local Account 2021/22. 

 
10. Adult Social Care Winter Plan 2022-23  (Pages 239 - 318) 
 
 To consider the Adult Social Care Winter plan 2022/23. 

 
11. Work Programme  (Pages 319 - 320) 
 
 To consider the Work Programme and determine any required amendments. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

https://www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/council_and_democracy/your_council/constitution.aspx


12. Exclusion of the Press and Public   
 
 The reports relating to the remaining items on the agenda have been withheld from 

public circulation and deposit pursuant to Section 100(B)(2) of the Local Government 
Act 1972 on the grounds that the matters may be determined with the press and 
public excluded.  
  
The Committee may decide that the press and public be excluded from the meeting 
during consideration of the following items pursuant to Section 100(A)4 of the Local 
Government Act 1972 on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972 and public interest would not be served in publishing the 
information. 
 
 

PART 2 - MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITHOUT THE PUBLIC AND PRESS 
PRESENT 
 
13. Care at Home Recommissioning briefing  (Pages 321 - 322) 
 
 To note the appendix to the report. 

 
 
Membership: Councillors P Butterill, J Clowes, A Critchley, B Evans, S Gardiner, L Jeuda, 
A Kolker, A Moran (Vice-Chair), D Murphy, J Rhodes (Chair), R Vernon, J  Weatherill, 
N Wylie and S Edgar 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Adults and Health Committee 
held on Monday, 26th September, 2022 in the Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, 

Westfields, Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor Moran  (Vice-Chair, in the Chair) 
 
Councillors P Butterill, J Clowes, A Critchley, S Gardiner, L Jeuda, D Murphy 
and J  Weatherill 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Jill Broomhall, Director of Adult Social Care 
Shelley Brough, Head of Integrated Commissioning 
Helen Charlesworth-May, Executive Director, Adults, Health and Integration 
Mark Hughes, Senior Commissioning Manager 
Stephen Kelly, Senior Communications Officer  
Roisin Beressi, Principal Lawyer (Adults & Education) 
Patrick Rhoden, Lead Finance Business Partner  
Karen Shuker, Democratic Services Officer 
Nichola Thompson, Director of Commissioning 
Dr Matt Tyrer, Director of Public Health 

 
24 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor B Evans, Councillor 
A Kolker, Councillor J Rhodes (Councillor C Bulman attended as a 
substitute) and Councillor N Wylie. 
 

25 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

26 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 18 July 2022 be approved as a 
correct record. 
 

27 PUBLIC SPEAKING/OPEN SESSION  
 
There were no public speakers. 
 
 
 

Page 5 Agenda Item 3



28 ADULT SOCIAL CARE PERFORMANCE SCORECARD - QUARTER 1 
2022/23  
 
Consideration was given to a report that outlined the performance data 
and measures related to services that fell within the responsibility of the 
Adults and Health Committee, from Quarter 1 of 2022/23. In response to 
[...]
t of: 

 
Alex Thompson, Director of Finance and Customer 
Services (Section 151 Officer) 

 
Report Reference No: 

 
AH/12/2022-23 

 
Ward(s) Affected: 
 

 
Not Applicable 

 

1. Recommendations 

That Adults and Health Committee: 

1.1. Notes the report of the Finance Sub-Committee (Agenda for Finance Sub-

Committee on Wednesday, 9th November, 2022, 2.00 pm | Cheshire East 

Council), specifically the recommendations of that committee. 

1.1.1. Finance Sub-Committee recommend Service Committees to: 

1.1.1.1. note the financial update and forecast outturn relevant to their terms of 

reference. 

1.1.1.2. note that officers will seek to improve the financial outturn across all 

Committees to mitigate the overall forecast overspend of the Council. 

1.2. Notes Appendix 1 and the following sections specific to this Committee: 

 Changes to Revenue budget 2022/23 

 Action Plan 2022/23 

 Corporate Grants Register 

 Debt Management 

 Capital Strategy 

 Reserve Strategy 

 

 

Page 13 Agenda Item 5

http://moderngov.cheshireeast.gov.uk/ecminutes/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=965&MId=9299&Ver=4
http://moderngov.cheshireeast.gov.uk/ecminutes/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=965&MId=9299&Ver=4
http://moderngov.cheshireeast.gov.uk/ecminutes/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=965&MId=9299&Ver=4


 

OFFICIAL 

2. Reasons for Recommendations 

2.1. Committees are responsible for discharging the Council’s functions within 

the Budget and Policy Framework provided by Council. The Budget will be 

aligned with Committee and Head of Service responsibilities as far as 

possible. 

2.2. Budget holders are expected to manage within the budgets provided by full 

Council. Committee and Sub-Committees are responsible for monitoring 

financial control and making decisions as required by these rules. 

 

Access to Information 
 

Contact Officer: Alex Thompson 

Director of Finance and Customer Services (Section 151 
Officer) 
alex.thompson@cheshireeast.gov.uk 
 

Appendices: Finance Sub
[...]
tion 3 Corporate 

Grants Register, Table 1. 

3.7.2. Supplementary capital estimates over £1,000,000 in accordance with 

Financial Procedure Rules as detailed in Appendix 6, Section 5 Capital 

Strategy, Table 6. 

 

Page 18



 

OFFICIAL 

3.8. Recommend to Service Committees to: 

3.8.1. Note the financial update and forecast outturn relevant to their terms of 

reference. 

3.8.2. Note that officers will seek to improve the financial outturn across all 

Committees to mitigate the overall forecast overspend of the Council. 

3.8.3. Approve supplementary revenue estimates for specific grants coded 

directly to services up to and including £1,000,000 in accordance with 

Financial Procedure Rules as detailed in Appendix 2 Children and 

Families Committee, Section 3 Corporate Grants Register, Table 2. 

4. Reasons for Recommendations 

4.1. The overall process for managing the Council’s resources focuses on value 

for money, good governance and stewardship. The approach to these 

responsibilities is captured in the Medium-Term Financial Strategy.  

4.2. The budget and policy framework sets out rules for managing the Council's 

financial affairs and contains the financial limits that apply in various parts of 

the Constitution. As part of sound financial management and to comply with 

the constitution any changes to the budgets agreed by Council in the MTFS 

require approval in-line with the financial limits within the Finance 

Procedure Rules. 

4.3. This report provides strong links between the Council’s statutory reporting 

requirements and the in-year monitoring processes for financial and non-

financial management of resources. 

4.4. In approving the Cheshire East Council Medium-Term Financial Strategy 

members of the Council had regard to the robustness of estimates and 

adequacy of reserves as reported by the s.151 Officer. The s.151 Officer’s 

report highlighted the importance of each element of the MTFS and the 

requirement to achieve al
[...]
xplore with providers and 

stakeholders the optimal model for service delivery in such a challenging 

market.   

 

2.12 The Council’s response to the pressures on the Care at Home market are as 

follows: 

 

Short term response – Take a risk-based approach to managing market 

challenges through a clear understanding of providers’ pressures and 

working with the market and internal stakeholders to address issues as they 

arise. 

 

Medium term – Align services such as General Nursing Assistants, 

Reablement and the voluntary sector to support timely hospital discharge, 

maximise independence and reduce the need for more traditional forms of 

homecare intervention.   

 

Long term – Develop with stakeholders and care providers alternative care 

models which takes an holistic, asset-based approach to care and support at 

a local level.  This will involve a partnership approach that has the potential 

to improve outcomes for residents by ensuring they remain well for as long 

as possible and thereby reducing the need for personal care.   

  

3.  Recommendations  

 That the Adults and Health Committee:  

  

3.1.  Agree to extend the Framework agreement for Care at Home services to 4th 

September 2024.  

 

3.2 Note that in order to comply with Procurement Regulations a VEAT will be 

published. 

  

3.3  Note that the Prime Provider contracts will expire in September 2023 and 

existing packages of care will be moved onto the Framework contract. 

 

3.4 Note that the Commissioners will continue to explore and, where appropriate, 

pilot alternative models for care delivery particularly in rural and hard to serve 

areas; and continue to engage providers and stakeholders on the proposed 

new model to help to inform the new commission.   

  

   

Page 48



 

OFFICIAL 

OFFICIAL  

4.  Reasons for Recommendations  

4.1. Care at home is one of the largest contracted services that the council 

commissions in the external care market with appr
[...]
023 

Enough time must be planned into the mobilisation 

plan to ensure effective change over of providers and 

review of people can take place – thus ensuring no 

gap in service provision for those affected 

Commissioning / Contracts Team  Joanne Cliffe / Lindsey 

MacAulay and Emma 

Eardley  

March 2022 

    

Please provide details and link to full action 

plan for actions 

Action Plan to be collated from above mitigating actions. 

When will this assessment be reviewed?   June 2023 

Are there any additional assessments that 

need to be undertaken in relation to this 

assessment? 

It is proposed to publish this EIA on the Council’s web page as an EIA under development.  There will be a note to 

invite feedback especially relating to people from protected characteristic groups.  A dedicated email address will be 

set up and the inbox monitored for this purpose. 

Stage 4 Review  and Conclusion 

P
age 77



 

EQUALITY IMPACT ASSESSMENT                                       

OFFICIAL 

 

 

 

Lead officers sign off   Date  

Head of service sign off   Date   

 

Please publish this completed EIA form on the relevant section of the Cheshire East website 

 

 

P
age 78



 

 

Adults and Health Committee  
 
Date of Meeting: 

 
21st November 2022 

 
Report Title: 

 
Right to Food Report 

 
Report of: 

 
Helen Charlesworth-May, Executive Director of Adults, 
Health and Integration  

 
Report Reference No: 

 
AH/40/2022-23 

 
Ward(s) Affected: 
 

 
All wards 

 

1. Purpose of Report 

1.1. This report, explores the issues of food poverty and insecurity in Cheshire 

East following a Spotlight Review Event on the ‘Right to Food’ and seeks 

approval to move forward with recommended actions. 

 

1.2. The Spotlight Review1 held on Thursday, 30th June 2022, followed the 

Notice of Motion submitted by Councillor Critchley to Full Council on the 

22nd June 2021 that the ‘Right to Food’ be incorporated in to the ‘National 

Food Strategy’. Having been referred to the Adults and Health Committee, 

the Committee on the 27th September 2021 it was agreed that the Council 

“should develop its own Right to Food Strategy that meets local anticipated 

need over the next 4 years which aligns to the Corporate plan; to include a 

spotlight review to develop the strategy”.  

 

2. Executive Summary 

 

2.1. This report presents the findings from key research plus evidence from the 

Spotlight Review and outlines the projections in relation to food poverty in 

Cheshire East together with a number of options to support a motion to end 

food insecurity.  

 

                                            
1 Right to Food Spotlight Review Report ICE Creates 

Page 79 Agenda Item 7



2.2  Right to food is a basic right2, yet food poverty affects 1 in 5 households. The 

use of food banks is predicted to increase as the cost of living is forcing many 

to choose whether to ‘eat or heat3. [Appendix 1] Right to Food Event – 

Spotlight Review Report by ICE Creates for Cheshire East Council July 2022. 

 

3. Recommendations 

3.1. To acknowledge and approve the Five [5] key strategic recommendations 

which have been made. [Appendix 1] Right to Food Event – Spotlight 

Review Report by ICE Creates for Cheshire East Council July 2022. 

1. Establish a working group and co-create a ‘Right to Food’ 

strategy with service users. 

2. Establish a referral pathway and process. Providing residents with 

long-term support to reduce the dependence on food banks. 

3. Utilise and upskill a volunteer workforce to advise, signpost and 

make referrals. 

4. In collaboration with the Food Network, provide a social space for 

information sharing. 

5. Collaborate with producers and manufacturers to support a food 

surplus model of food procurement. 

 

4. Reasons for Recommendations 

4.1. The recommendations were co-designed following the presentations and 

exploration of the current challenges experienced by our external and 

internal stakeholders. Reports of continuous high demand for food, 

combined with the sharp drop in donations is causing extreme pressure on 

services with food bank referrals increasing to as much as 150% over the 

recent months.  

 

4.2. By establishing a working group and subsequent co-creation of a ‘Right to 

Food’ strategy allows for joined up working with Cheshire East Council and 

key stakeholders including the Voluntary, Community, Faith and Social 

Enterprise [VCFSE] sector. This approach promotes ‘buy in’ from the 

community and supports coproduction of outcomes reducing resource 

implications for Cheshire East Council.  

 

4.3. Cheshire East Council, Communities Team has existing infrastructure to 

support with a referral pathway and process which would provide residents 

with long-term support to reduce the dependence on food banks.  

 

4.4. Existing infrastructure exists within Cheshire East Council, Communities 

Team, Cheshire East Social Action Partnership (CESAP) and Community & 

Voluntary Services Cheshire East (CVSCE) and Cheshire Community 

                                            
2 Right to Food Spotlight Review Report ICE Creates 
3 Right to Food Spotlight Review Report ICE Creates 

Page 80



Foundation (CCF) which can be used to utilise and upskill a volunteer 

workforce to advice, signpost and make referrals. 

 

4.5. Engagement has taken place with CVSCE regarding the collaboration with 

the Food Network, provide a social space for information sharing and they 

are eager to be involved with this recommendation. 

 

4.6. A jointly funded Food Poverty Coordinator role with Cheshire East Council 

and Cheshire Community Foundation [CCF] is in progress. The role 

specification will incorporate a number of the recommendations including 

establishing a working group and joining up existing food resources. 

 

4.7. National action mirrors our recommended approach. According to the 

Trussell Trust which is th
[...]
nts, recognising the interconnected issues which drive people to food banks.

12 May 2021 27

P
age 151



The link to the main report can be found here.

The link to the press release accompanying the report can be 
found here.

For more information on the State of Hunger or to get in touch with 
the Policy team at the Trussell Trust please contact Tom Weekes or 
Rory Weal.

thomas.weekes@trusselltrust.org and rory.weal@trusselltrust.org

The State of Hunger research programme is a three-year research project independently 
carried out by researchers at Heriot-Watt University. 

ASDA’s Fight Hunger Create Change partnership funded this study, enabling the Trussell 

Trust to better understand and tackle the root drivers of need for food banks.

P
age 152

mailto:thomas.weekes@trusselltrust.org
mailto:rory.weal@trusselltrust.org
https://www.trusselltrust.org/wp-content/uploads/sites/2/2021/05/State-of-Hunger-2021-Report-Final.pdf
https://www.trusselltrust.org/2021/05/13/people-forced-to-use-food-banks-at-the-start-of-the-pandemic-faced-extreme-poverty/


 

OFFICIAL 

 

 

Adults and Health Committee 
 
Date of Meeting: 

 
21st November 2022 

 
Report Title: 

 
Living Well in Crewe – Report of the Cheshire East 
Increasing Equalities Commission 

 
Report of: 

 
Helen Charlesworth-May | Executive Director – Adults, 
Health and Integration 

 
Report Reference No: 

 
AH/39/2022-23 

 
Ward(s) Affected: 
 

 
Crewe South, Crewe West, Crewe Central, Crewe 
North, Crewe East and St Barnabas 

 

1. Purpose of Report 

1.1. This is a report of the Cheshire East Increasing Equalities Commission, a 

multi-partner group who have considered what would help improve the 

health outcomes and life chances of the people of Crewe. 

1.2. It considers the contribution of people’s environment to their health and 

takes a life course approach from early years and education, to work and 

then to preventing illness through health services. 

1.3. The Council’s Corporate Plan 
[...]
n & Partnerships 
/Cheshire & Mersey ICB Cheshire East 

 
Report Reference No: 

 
AH/19/2022-23 

 
Ward(s) Affected: 
 

 
All wards 

 

1. Purpose of Report 

1.1. This report seeks to inform Adults and Health Committee of the winter schemes 

and activities which are being deployed through 2022/23 to support the 

additional pressures being faced by Adult Social Care.  

 

2. Executive Summary 

2.1 The following report sets out the schemes, activities and actions which are 

being deployed through 2022-23 to address winter pressures. Over the last few 

months there have been significant emerging pressures in the social care 

market. The report covers: the wider context and how the adult social care 

winter plan forms part of the wider system winter plan, a breakdown of schemes 

and activities to help reduce demand, winter scenario planning and 

communications to support the work being undertaken.  

3. Recommendations 

3.1. That the Adults and Health Committee notes: 

 The wider system winter plan as noted in Appendix 1 & 2.  

 

3.2. In addition, that the Adults and Health Committee notes and approves: 

Page 239 Agenda Item 10



 

OFFICIAL 

 The schemes/activities being deployed as part of the Adult Social Care 

Winter plan including winter scenario planning and communications.  

4. Reasons for Recommendations 

4.1. This report supports the strategic aims of the Council’s Corporate Plan 2021-

25. One of the council’s strategic aims is that it empowers and cares about 

people.  

 

4.2. The winter schemes noted in this report supports the specific actions noted 

in the corporate plan which are; To prioritise Home First for patients 

discharged from hospital. Where possible patients are discharged to a home 

of their choice and that Vulnerable and older people live safely and maintain 

independence within community settings.  
 

5. Other Options Considered 

5.1. This section is not applicable.  

6. Background 

6.1. The following se
[...]
ing/recruitment in Adult 

Social Care 

 

Director of Adult Social 
Care 

N/A N Y A council which 
empowers and 
cares about people 

N 

TBC TBC Fair Cost of Care TBC Director of 
Commissioning 

TBC TBC TBC A council which 
empowers and 
cares about people 

TBC 

AH/06/2022-
23 

TBC (moved 
from Nov 
cttee) 

Universal Information and 
Advice Service 
Recommission 

To approve the recommission of 

the universal information advice 

service 

Director of 
Commissioning 

Y Required Y A council which 
empowers and 
cares about people 

N 

AH/23/2022-
23 

TBC (moved 
from Jan 23) 

Supported Employment 
Strategy and 
implementation plan 
 

To approve the Supported 

Employment Strategy and 

implementation plan 

Director of 
Commissioning 

Y  Required Y A council which 
empowers and 
cares about people 

N 

 
 

P
age 320



Document is Restricted

Page 321 Agenda Item 13
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	5 Financial review of 2022/23
	Financial Review 2022-23 Covering Report
	Financial Review 2022-23 Annex 1

	6 Care at Home Recommissioning
	Appendix A – Equality Impact Assessment

	7 Right to Food Report
	APPENDIX 1 Food Poverty - Right to Food Event Spotlight Review Report
	APPENDIX 2 Spotlight review - Poverty JSNA – Public Health
	APPENDIX 3 State-of-Hunger_Exec-Summary

	8 Living Well in Crewe - Report of the Cheshire East Increasing Equalities Commission
	Living Well in Crewe AHC 1.0

	9 Local Account for Adult Social Care
	Cheshire East ASC Local Account 2021 -22

	10 Adult Social Care Winter Plan 2022-23
	Appendix 1 - Executive Summary Cheshire East Place System Winter Plan
	Appendix 2 - Cheshire East Place System Winter Plan 2022_23 V4.2

	11 Work Programme
	13 Care at Home Recommissioning briefing





Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Adults and Health Committee 
held on Monday, 21st November, 2022 in the Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, 

Westfields, Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor J Rhodes (Chair) 
Councillor A Moran (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors P Butterill, J Clowes, A Critchley, L Jeuda, A Kolker, D Murphy, 
N Wylie and S Edgar 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Dr Matthew Atkinson, Public Health Consultant 
Jill Broomhall, Director of Adult Social Care 
Shelley Brough, Head of Integrated Commissioning/Acting Director of 
Commissioning and Integration 
Helen Charlesworth-May, Executive Director, Adults, Health and Integration 
Stephen Kelly, Senior Communications Officer  
Roisin Beressi, Principal Lawyer (Adults & Education) 
Patrick Rhoden, Lead Finance Business Partner  
Karen Shuker, Democratic Services Officer 
Nichola Thompson, Director of Commissioning & Integration 
Dr Matt Tyrer, Director of Public Health 

 
The Chair announced a variation to the order of business that Item 6 ‘Care at 
Home Recommissioning’ would be taken at the end of the agenda due to it 
involving discussion on a briefing paper which contained confidential 
information. 

 
36 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors S Gardiner and J 
Weatherill (Councillors S Edgar attended as substitute). 
 
Councillor J Saunders who was due to sub for Councillor S Gardiner 
submitted apologies.  
 

37 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

38 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
It was noted that Councillor A Kolker had been incorrectly recorded as 
absent from the 26 September 2022 meeting. 
 



RESOLVED 
 
That subject to the changes outlined above, the minutes of the meeting 
held on 26 September 2022 be approved as a correct record.  
 

39 PUBLIC SPEAKING/OPEN SESSION  
 
There were no members of the public present. 
 

40 FINANCIAL REVIEW OF 2022/23  
 
The Committee received a report which provided an overview of the 
Cheshire East Council forecast outturn for the financial year 2022/23. 
 
In respect of questions and comments raised by Members it was reported 
by officers that: 

- The Council would be required to be more assertive in pursuit of 
debt which was expected to result in some challenge. 

- A proposal on a review of the Charging Policy would be brought 
forward in the new calendar year and would involve formal 
consultation. 

- More details around next years’ budget and allocation would be 
known in due course. 

- There had been no proposals put forward for redundancies within 
Adult Social Care within the Pre-Budget Consultation process.  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That Adults and Health Committee: 

1. Noted the report of the Finance Sub-Committee (Agenda for 

Finance Sub-Committee on Wednesday, 9th November, 2022, 

2.00 pm | Cheshire East Council), specifically the 

recommendations of that committee. 

2. noted the financial update and forecast outturn relevant to their 

terms of reference. 

3. Noted that officers would seek to improve the financial outturn 

across all Committees to mitigate the overall forecast overspend 

of the Council. 

4. Noted Appendix 1 and the following sections specific to this 

Committee: 

 Changes to Revenue budget 2022/23 

 Action Plan 2022/23 

 Corporate Grants Register 

 Debt Management 

 Capital Strategy 

 Reserve Strategy 

 
 

http://moderngov.cheshireeast.gov.uk/ecminutes/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=965&MId=9299&Ver=4
http://moderngov.cheshireeast.gov.uk/ecminutes/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=965&MId=9299&Ver=4
http://moderngov.cheshireeast.gov.uk/ecminutes/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=965&MId=9299&Ver=4


41 RIGHT TO FOOD REPORT  
 
The committee received a report which explored the issues of food poverty 
and insecurity in Cheshire East following the Spotlight Review which took 
place on the 30th June 2022. The Spotlight Review followed the Notice of 
Motion submitted to Full Council on the 22 June 2021 that the ‘Right to 
Food’ be incorporated in to the ‘National Food Strategy’. Following the 
referral of the Notice of Motion to Adults and Health Committee it was 
agreed that the Council “should develop its own Right to Food Strategy 
that meets local anticipated need over the next 4 years which aligns to the 
Corporate Plan; to include a spotlight review to develop the strategy”. The 
report outlined the findings from key research along with evidence from the 
Spotlight Review and the recommended actions to move forward.  
 
The committee welcomed the report and Councillor Critchley was thanked 
for bringing the motion to Council.  
 
RESOLVED: (Unanimously) That the Adults and Health Committee:- 

Acknowledge and approve the Five [5] key strategic recommendations 
which have been made. [Appendix 1] Right to Food Event – Spotlight 
Review Report by ICE Creates for Cheshire East Council July 2022. 

1. Establish a working group and co-create a ‘Right to 
Food’ strategy with service users. 

2. Establish a referral pathway and process. Providing 
residents with long-term support to reduce the 
dependence on food banks. 

3. Utilise and upskill a volunteer workforce to advise, 
signpost and make referrals. 

4. In collaboration with the Food Network, provide a social 
space for information sharing. 

5. Collaborate with producers and manufacturers to support 
a food surplus model of food procurement. 

 
42 LIVING WELL IN CREWE - REPORT OF THE CHESHIRE EAST 

INCREASING EQUALITIES COMMISSION  
 
The committee received a report of the Cheshire East Increasing 
Equalities Commission, a multi-partner group who had considered what 
would help improve the health outcomes and life chances of the people in 
Crewe. The report included recommendations for all partner organisations 
within Cheshire East on approaches which could be considered to improve 
outcomes for residents of both Crewe and the whole of Cheshire East. 
 
The committee welcomed the report and in respect of questions and 
comments received from members it was reported by officers that:  
 

- More work was planned around working with those groups that had 
not been involved in the community engagement exercise.  



- Active Travel was a challenging area to engage people in but where 
there was more than one option available it was hoped that people 
would choose the option that would promote better health. 

- There had been early discussions across Cheshire and Merseyside 
in respect of pay and conditions to help support employees’ working 
conditions. 

- Good housing was vital for health and wellbeing but just as 
important when considering new housing was making sure the 
infrastructure was in place to support this. 

- Anything which was taking place in Crewe would also benefit the 
whole of the borough and there would be the chance to extend this 
into other areas. 

 
RESOLVED: That:- 
 

1. The contents of the report be noted. 
2. The report be used as a source document in the development of the 

Joint Health and Wellbeing Board Strategy. 
 

43 LOCAL ACCOUNT FOR ADULT SOCIAL CARE  
 
The committee received a report in respect of the Cheshire East Council’s 
Adult Social Care Local Account 2021/22. The report highlighted the 
positive contribution that Adult Social Care services provide for people in 
need of social care support.  
 
The committee thanked the team for all their hard work and acknowledged 
that 2022/23 would be challenging. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Cheshire East Council’s Adult Social Care Local Account 2021/22 
be noted. 
 
 
The Committee adjourned for a short break at 11.10am and reconvened at 
11.15am. 
 

44 ADULT SOCIAL CARE WINTER PLAN 2022-23  
 
The committee received a report that set out the schemes and actions 
which were being deployed through 2022-23 to address winter pressures. 
 
It was reported that over the last few months there had been significant 
emerging pressures in the social care market. The committee heard how 
the adult social care winter plan would form part of the wider system winter 
plan. A breakdown of the adult social care winter schemes and activities 
for 2022/23 was provided which would help reduce demand and winter 
scenario planning and communications would support the work being 
undertaken. A dashboard would be created to monitor progress. 



 
In respect of members comments and questions it was reported by officers 
that: 
 

- All winter monies would be received into the Better Care Fund and 
additional winter monies would be allocated to various schemes. 

- Following the impact on quality improvement visits due to the 
pandemic there would be more focus on care homes as part of the 
winter schemes. 

- Two voluntary organisations had received funding for volunteers to 
help support discharge from hospital with tasks such as making 
sure homes were warm and safe. 

 
It was requested that a list of the voluntary organisations be circulated to 
all members. 
 
RESOLVED: (Unanimously) That:- 

2. The wider system winter plan as noted in Appendix 1 & 2 of the report 
be noted. 

3. The schemes/activities being deployed as part of the Adult Social Care 
Winter plan including winter scenario planning and communications be 
approved. 

 
45 WORK PROGRAMME  

 
A request that consideration be given to the scheduling of the all 
committee briefings to allow adequate preparation for members was 
noted. 
 
RESOLVED:-  
 
That the Work Programme be noted. 
 

46 CARE AT HOME RECOMMISSIONING  
 
The committee received a report which requested an extension to the 
Framework Agreements for Care at Home services. As a few of the 
questions related to financial information, details of which were contained 
within the confidential briefing paper appendix it was proposed and 
seconded that the meeting move into Part 2 to consider these matters. 
 

47 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following item in pursuant to Section 100(A)(4) of the 
Local Government Act 1972 as amended on the grounds that it involved 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of 



Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 and the public 
interest would not be served in publishing this information. 
 

48 CARE AT HOME RECOMMISSIONING BRIEFING  
 
The Committee considered the information and asked questions for 
clarification. 
 
The Committee agreed that the meeting move back into Part 1 to enable 
any press and public to return to the meeting. It was agreed that a report 
monitoring progress would be brought back to committee.  

The recommendations of the report, having been moved and seconded, 
were put to the vote.  

 
RESOLVED: (Unanimously) That the Adults and Health Committee  
 
1. Agree to extend the Framework agreement for Care at Home services 

to 4th September 2024.  

2. Note that in order to comply with Procurement Regulations a VEAT will 

be published. 

3. Note that the Prime Provider contracts will expire in September 2023 

and existing packages of care will be moved onto the Framework 

contract. 

4. Note that the Commissioners will continue to explore and, where 

appropriate, pilot alternative models for care delivery particularly in 

rural and hard to serve areas; and continue to engage providers and 

stakeholders on the proposed new model to help to inform the new 

commission.   

  

   

 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 12.10 pm 
 

Councillor J Rhodes (Chair) 
 

 
 


